resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on blend 

terms to the People’s Republic of Bangladesh in an amount of 

thirty-seven million four hundred eighty-three thousand 

special drawing rights (SDR 37,483,000), equivalent to  

fifty-one million three hundred eighty-eight thousand United 

States dollars (US$51,388,000) and upon such terms and 

conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the 

terms and conditions presented herein.”  

b. East and Southern Africa  

(i) Botswana – Botswana Livestock Commercialization Project 

(BoLCoP)  

The Executive Board considered document EB 2025/146/R.3, its

[...]

addendum and the negotiated financing agreement (revised 

document EB 2025/146/R.3/Rev.1), and approved the proposed 

financing terms of the following resolution:  

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on ordinary 

terms to the Republic of Botswana in an amount of thirty-one 

million five hundred and twenty thousand United States 

dollars (US$31,520,000) and upon such terms and conditions 

as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and 

conditions presented herein.” 

(ii) Rwanda: Kayonza Irrigation and Integrated Watershed 

Management Project – Phase II (KIIWP2) 

The Executive Board considered document EB 2025/146/R.4 and 

approved the proposed financing in terms of the following 

resolution:  

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on super 

highly concessional terms to the Republic of Rwanda in an 

amount of fifty million nine hundred and six thousand four 

hundred United States dollars (US$50,906,400) and upon 

such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in 

accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein.  

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Fund shall provide a loan on 

highly concessional terms to the Republic of Rwanda in an 

amount of twelve million seven hundred and twenty-six 

thousand six hundred United States dollars (US$12,726,600) 

and upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially 

https://webapps.ifad.org/members/eb/146/docs/EB-2025-146-R-2.pdf
https://webapps.ifad.org/members/eb/146/docs/EB-2025-146-R-3-Rev-1.pdf
https://webapps.ifad.org/members/eb/146/docs/EB-2025-146-R-4.pdf

[...]

Infrastructure for Food Sovereignty Project (ORIAM SA) 

The Executive Board considered document EB 2025/146/R.6 and 

approved the proposed financing in terms of the following 

resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on highly 

concessional terms to Burkina Faso in an amount of fifty-nine 

million seven hundred and fifty thousand United States 

dollars (US$59,750,000), and upon such terms as shall be 

substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions 

presented herein. 

The Executive Board was informed that upon the conclusion of 

negotiations, the financing agreement would be shared for the 

Board’s information (see document EB 2025/146/R.6/Rev.1).

[...]

the negotiated financing agreement (revised document 

EB 2025/146/R.7/Rev.1), and approved the proposed financing in 

terms of the following resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a grant to the 

Central African Republic in an amount of twenty million  

forty-seven thousand United States dollars (US$20,047,000) 

and upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially 

in accordance with the terms and conditions presented 

herein.” 

ii. Grant proposal to the private sector for consideration by the 

Executive Board  

a. Uzbek REMIT: Unlocking finance and skills for rural

[...]

approved the proposed grant funded by the European Union to 

Hamkorbank in terms of the following resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, the Uzbek 

REMIT: Unlocking finance and skills for rural entrepreneurs, shall 

provide a grant of four hundred seven thousand five hundred euros 

(EUR 407,500) to Hamkorbank upon such terms and conditions as 

shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions 

presented to the Executive Board herein.” 

(b) Non-sovereign private sector operations [A] 

i. AgDevCo Ventures: Scaling Early-Stage Small and Medium-Sized